At the balance sheet date, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was RNil (2010: R41,445 million).  An increase of
10% on the value of these investments would have no impact (2010: R 4,145 million) on other comprehensive income of the
group. A decrease of 10% on the value would have no impact (2010: R 3,493 million) on other comprehensive income or on profit
or loss. (2010: R 0,652 million)

Foreign currency risk management
The group undertakes transactions in foreign currencies, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. The majority of
these transactions are purchases of inventory from Asia and are denominated in US$. When deemed appropriate by the directors,
the group enters into forward exchange contracts to assist in managing its foreign currency exposure and economically hedge
the exchange risk.

The group had uncovered foreign liabilities at 31 December 2011 amounting to US$6,889 million (2010: US$1,954 million). There
were no outstanding forward exchange contracts at 31 December 2011. Foreign exchange contracts outstanding at
31 December 2010 were as follows:

Maturity
date

Contract
exchange

rate

Foreign
currency

US$000

Contract
value
R000

Fair value
R000

Commitment to buy US dollars (US$): 31 Jan 11
to 28 Mar 11

 7,20 3 000 21 598 20 136

The group measures sensitivity to foreign exchange rates as the effect of a change in the US dollar exchange rate on profit
before tax based on the company's exposure at 31 December.  The company regards a 15% change in exchange rates as being
reasonably possible at 31 December 2011. (2010: 15%)

The sensitivity of the group's profit before tax due to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, through the impact on foreign uncovered creditor balances at year end is as follows:

Movement in
basis points

Effect on
profit after

tax
R000

2011

+15% (740)

-15% 740

2010

+15%  (1 062)

-15%  1 062

The following liabilities on the group's statement of financial position include balances denominated in a foreign currency:

Currency 2011 2010

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables US$000 6 854 1 480

Bank overdraft US$000 – 1 954

group notes to the annual
financial statements  (cont)

for the year ended 31 December 2011

Movement in
basis points

Effect on
profit after tax

R000

2011

Cash and cash equivalents +100  229

-100  (229)

Money market invesments +100  103

-100  (103)

Borrowings from the bank +100 516

-100 (516)

Suspensive sale agreement +100 77

-100 (77)

2010

Cash and cash equivalents +100  133

-100  (133)

Money market investments +100  148

-100  (148)

Borrowings from the bank +100  (397)

-100  397

Suspensive sale agreement +100  (18)

-100  18

3.6 Fair value of financial instruments
The fair values of financial instruments are measured in accordance with the following fair-value measurement hierarchy:
– Level 1:  Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
– Level 2:  Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.
– Level 3:  Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

3. Risk management and financial instrument disclosure (continued)
3.5 Market risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk management

At year end the group's interest-bearing assets and liabilities comprised trade and loan receivables, cash and cash equivalents,